will acquire a voting power in the Company in excess of 20%.  As such, their

maximum interests following completion may be lower than set out above.

The voting powers set out above for Mr and Mrs Lynch and Mr Fotios are based

on the assumption that they each take up their full Entitlements under the Offer.

The Company has not been advised of the intentions of Mr and Mrs Lynch or Mr

Fotios in respect of their current Entitlements but has provided disclosure of their

maximum potential voting powers following completion of the Offer.

The Offer has been priced to allow for completion of the Offer, which in turn will

enable the Company to give effect to its objectives stated in Section 6.1 of this

Prospectus.

4.8 Potential dilution to Shareholders

In addition, Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer,

their holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 25% (as compared to

their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders is set out in the table

below:

 12

Holder

Holding as at

Record date

% at Record

Date

Entitlements under the

Offer

Holdings if Offer not

taken Up

% post

Offer

Shareholder 1 20,000,000 8.20% 6,666,667 20,000,000 6.15%

Shareholder 2 10,000,000 4.10% 3,333,334 10,000,000 3.08%

Shareholder 3 5,000,000 2.05% 1,666,667 5,000,000 1.54%

Shareholder 4 2,500,000 1.03% 833,334 2,500,000 0.77%

Shareholder 5 1,000,000 0.41% 333,334 1,000,000 0.31%

Notes:

1. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption

that those Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are placed under the

Shortfall Offer and no Options are exercised.

4.9 Market price of shares

The Company is a disclosing entity for the purposes of the Corporations Act and

its quoted securities, including its Shares, are enhanced disclosure securities

quoted on ASX.

The highest, lowest and last market sale prices of the Shares on ASX during the

three months immediately preceding the date of lodgement of this Prospectus

[…]

forma balance sheet as at 30 September 2014 shown below have been

prepared on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the

Company and reflect the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are

accepted, no Options are exercised prior to the Record Date and including

expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with

information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets

and liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma

financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not

include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards

applicable to annual financial statements.

The Company's actual position on completion of the Offer may differ from the

position illustrated in the unaudited pro forma balance sheet.

 23

Unaudited

30 September

2014

Pro-forma

Adjustments

Minimum

Subscription

Pro-forma

after Issue

Minimum

Subscription

Pro-forma

Adjustments

Full

Subscription

Pro-forma

after Issue

Full

Subscription

$ $ $ $ $

Current assets

Cash on hand and at bank 143,310 757,821 901,131 2,192,115 2,335,425

Trade and other receivables 96,379 - 96,379 - 96,379

Inventories 7,517 - 7,517 - 7,517

Prepayments 80,188 - 80,188 - 80,188

Total current assets 327,394 757,821 1,085,215 2,192,115 2,519,509

Non-current assets

Trade and other receivables 381,310 - 381,310 - 381,310

Property, plant & equipment 131,975 - 131,975 - 131,975

Deferred exploration, evaluation

and development 5,266,876 - 5,266,876

-

5,266,876

Total non-current assets 5,780,161 - 5,780,161 - 5,780,161

Total assets 6,107,555 757,821 6,865,376 2,192,115 8,299,670

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 373,145 - 373,145 - 373,145

Loans 340,000 (200,000) 140,000 (200,000) 140,000

Provisions 36,834 - 36,834 - 36,834

Total current liabilities 749,979 (200,000) 549,979 (200,000) 549,979

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 27,735 - 27,735 - 27,735

Total non-current liabilities 27,735 - 27,735 - 27,735

Total liabilities 777,714 (200,000) 577,714 (200,000) 577,714

Net assets 5,329,841 957,821 6,287,662 2,392,115 7,721,956

Equity

Issued capital 71,179,402 957,821 72,137,223 2,392,115 73,571,517

Accumulated losses (67,046,442) - (67,046,442) - (67,046,442)

Other reserves 1,196,881 - 1,196,881 - 1,196,881

Total equity 5,329,841 957,821 6,287,662 2,392,115 7,721,956

6.4 Effect on capital structure

The effect of the Offer on the capital structure of the Company, assuming all

Entitlements are accepted and no Options are exercised prior to the Record

Date, is set out below.

Shares

 Number

Shares currently on issue  243,816,406

Shares offered pursuant to the Offer 81,272,136

Total Shares on issue after completion of the Offer 325,088,542

Options

 Number

Options currently on issue:

(quoted exercisable at $0.20 on or before 31 August 2015)

42,500,000

 24

(unquoted exercisable at $1.60 on or before 30 June 2015)

(unquoted exercisable at $0.25 on or before 31 July 2015)